

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 340.

Resolve in Favor of Kennebec County Issuing Bonda

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Kennebec is authorized to procure by loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum of money not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, exclusive of and in addition to loans authorized by section sixteen of chapter eighty of the Revised Statutes, as it has been or may be amended, to be expended by and under the dirction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of paying off the indebtedness of said county incurred by building a work-shop in connection with the county jail, and in paying the amount required by chapter two hundred thirtyone of the Resolves of the State of Maine for nineteen hundred nine, in aid of building the bridge across the Kennebec river between the towns of Fairfield and Clinton in the counties of Somerset and Kennebec, and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds of said county with interest coupons attached, to the amount of said loan; said bonds to bear interest, payable semi-annually, at a rate not exceeding four and onehalf per cent. per annum, the principal to be payable at such times, not later than twenty years from the date thereof, as said commissioners may fix, and with or without provisions for a sinking fund; said bonds to be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the county commissioners of said county, and the coupons to be signed by said treasurer.

Снар. 340

Treasurer of Kennebec county is authorized to issue bonds.

—rate of interest.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 341.

Resolve in Favor of William C. Hanson, Clerk to the Committee on Labor.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be william C. paid to William C. Hanson, for services as clerk to the Committee on Labor the sum of fifty dollars.

Approved April 2, 1915.